
 NARROMINE SHIRE COUNCIL 
ORDINARY MEETING BUSINESS PAPER – 11 AUGUST 2021 

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE REPORT 

The following Questions on Notice have been received by Cr Hamilton: - 

1. When is the rural roads hierarchy due for review and when was the last time this
was done?

Response from Director Infrastructure and Engineering Services: -

Council’s Roads Hierarchy and Roads Management Strategy was adopted by
Council at its Ordinary Meeting held 13 July 2016.  This will be reviewed in the
2021/2022 financial year.

It should be also be noted that the review of Councils roads hierarchy has been
included as one of the General Managers KPI’s for the 2021/22 year.

2. When is the rural roads maintenance policy due for review and when was the last
time this was done?

Response from Director Infrastructure and Engineering Services: -

Council’s Asset Management Policy was adopted by Council in June 2017, and will
be reconsidered as part of Council’s new Delivery Program following the election
of Councillors in December 2021.

Council’s Asset Management Plans are reviewed by Council annually, prior to 30
June, as part of the consideration and adoption of the Operational Plan.

3. What is the yearly expenditure for rural road maintenance (not capex) for the last
five years?

Response from General Manager:

The below table provides a breakup of the yearly expenditure for rural road
maintenance for the last 5 years.

Please note that we have included Capex for completeness.
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4. What are the funding sources for rural road maintenance for the last five years?

Response from General Manager:

The below table provides a break up of the funding sources for rural road
maintenance for the last five years.

Please note that we have included Capex for completeness.
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